TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
H2O Pod Inc.		06/12/2009	CORPORATION: INDIANA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BRK Brands, Inc.
Street Address:	3901 Liberty Street
City:	Aurora
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60504-8122
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77663957	RESCUE MAT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (561)912-4182

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 561-912-5185

Email: jmeehan@jarden.com

Correspondent Name: Lawrence J. Shurupoff

Address Line 1: 2381 Executive Center Drive

Address Line 4: Boca Raton, FLORIDA 33431

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BRKBRD-410692
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lawrence J. Shurupoff
Signature:	/Lawrence J. Shurupoff/
Date:	06/30/2009

TRADEMARK REEL: 004013 FRAME: 0607

900137505

Total Attachments: 2

source=H2O to BRK 4-10692#page1.tif source=H2O to BRK 4-10692#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004013 FRAME: 0608

EXHIBIT B

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") shall be deemed made and entered into as of

the 12 day of June, 2009 ("Assignor"), and BRK Brands, Inc., a D Aurora, IL 60504-8122 ("Assignee").	D, ("Effective Date") by and between H2O Pod Inc., elaware corporation, located at 3901 Liberty Street,
WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner States trademark application serial no. 77/associated therewith (collectively, the "Mar	of all rights, title and interest in the mark and United 663,957 for RESCUE MAT along with the goodwill k"); and
WHEREAS, Assignor is desirous of the goodwill associated with the Mark and interest along with the goodwill associated	f assigning its entire right, title and interest along with I Assignee is desirous of obtaining all right, title and with the Marks.
receipt of which is hereby acknowledged right, title and interest in and to the M connection with which the Mark is used, in well as all renewals and extensions of registiccessors, assigns or other legal represendant damages by reason of past, present and for Mark, with the right to sue for damages enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment or	nd other valuable consideration, the sufficiency and Assignor assigns to Assignee its entire worldwide tark together with the goodwill of the business in acluding all registrations and applications therefore, as istrations that are or may be secured by Assignee, its netatives, including, without limitation, all claims for future infringement or other unauthorized use of the and collect the same for Assignee's own use and f its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.
documents reasonably necessary to aid the assigns, in the implementation and perfection	e Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the a Assignment to be executed.	undersigned, duly authorized, has caused this
	ASSIGNOR
	By: MANTHETTE
Dated: 6/17/09	Name: Robert CPole III
SLD-1511471-1	Title: Vice President
DD-12114/1-1	1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004013 FRAME: 0609

STATE OF)		
COUNTY OF) ss.)		
Public within and for the C to me instrument, and acknowled	ounty and State aforest known to be the person ged that he executed the F, I have hereunto attace	on described in and who ene same as his/her free act when the my hand and notarial	Robert C. Pole III xecuted the foregoing and deed.
		Lou J.	Henert
		Notary Public	

My Commission Expires:



SLD-1511471-1

RECORDED: 06/30/2009

TRADEMARK REEL: 004013 FRAME: 0610